A reconciliation of the carrying amounts of natural resource assets at the beginning and end

of the financial period is set out below.

Carrying amount at the start of the period  320,130 293,351

 Additions at cost 7,189 4,431

 Revaluation (decrements) / increments  (497)  22,348

Carrying amount at the end of the period  326,822 320,130

Discount rates:

The following (pre-tax, real) discount rates have been applied in the calculation of net market values:

Native Forest

Native forest standing timber 11.15% 9.25%

Standing sandalwood 9.90% 8.00%

Plantations

Plantations standing timber 9.90% 8.00%

Plantations Reforestation Program 11.65% 9.75%

Discount rates are based on the Commission’s current weighted average cost of capital (pre-tax, real).

Details of the timber volumes data and the net present value calculations upon which these valuations are based, are contained in

the Commission’s working papers.

21.1 Source of valuation of natural resource assets

The net market value of the natural resource assets has been determined in accordance with a Commission’s valuation.

21.2 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity of the net market value of the commercial forestry operation to changes in significant assumptions:

2005 2004
($’000) ($’000)

2005 2004
($’000) ($’000)

 Increase/  Increase/
 (decrease)  (decrease)

Discount rate: + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  (63,717)  (79,259)

 - 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  124,018 145,248

Future costs: + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  (11,750)  (3,866)

 - 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  (2,015)  10,931

Future income: + 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  (8,360)  20,819

- 3% Total natural resource assets at valuation  (5,404)  (13,838)

FO
R

EST P
R

O
D

U
CTS CO

M
M

ISSIO
N

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T 2

0
0

4
-2

0
0

5

87

FOREST PRODUCTS COMMISSION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 June 2005

21.3 Change in estimate

21.3.1 Reason for change in estimate
Valuation of the Commission’s natural resource assets is an estimate of the net market value of the Commission’s standing timber
and standing timber harvest rights. There is ongoing debate within the Timber Industry on the most appropriate method of valuing
standing timber and of the most appropriate elements of this valuation. Reviews and discussions undertaken by the Commission over